

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 749 OF 2026**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 915 OF 2026**  
**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 915 OF 2026**

Brijmohan Chandrabhan Gupta

and anr.

... **PETITIONERS**

**: VERSUS :**

The State Legal Services Authority

... **RESPONDENT**

---

**Mr. M.M. Vashi, Senior Advocate** *with Itisha Ranka I.b. M.P. Vashi & Associates, for the Petitioners.*

**Mr. Karl Tamboly** *with Mr. Viraj Parikh I.b. Mr. Indrajeet Hingane, for Respondent No.2.*

**Mr. Anosh Sequeira** *with Jayesh Mestry, Mr. Farbeen Mustafa, for Respondent No.,3.*

**Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Advocate** *with Mr. Ashutosh Thipsay I.b. Ms. Kiran Agarwal, for the Intervenor.*

---

**CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**DATED : 15 APRIL 2026.**

**P.C :**

1) The Interim Application is filed seeking intervention in the Writ Petition. Mr. Vashi, the learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Petitioner fairly does not oppose intervention by the Applicant. In that view of the matter,

---

the Intervention Application is allowed and the Applicant is permitted to intervene in the petition.

2) Mr. Dhond, the learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Applicant submits that the averments in the application be treated as Affidavit-in-Reply opposing the petition. Accordingly, the averments in the application shall be treated as reply by the Intervenor to the petition. The Interim Application is disposed of.

3) List the petition for further consideration on 7 May 2026.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]

Digitally  
signed by  
NEETA  
SHHAILESH  
SAWANT  
Date:  
2026.04.17  
14:14:10  
+0530